3.1.6.8 Edition 12.10
Technical Information · GB
• For hot air and flue gas
• Low leakage rates ensure high product quality
• Suitable for high burner capacities due to large nominal
diameters
• Simple installation thanks to clamping between

DKR ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● ● �
� = standard, � = available
Order example
DKR 250Z03F650D
4 .1 Type code
Code Description
DKR Butterfl y valve for air and fl ue gas
15–500 Nominal diameter
Z For fi tting between two DIN fl anges
03 pe max. 300 mbar
H
F
With manual adjustment
With free shaft end
100
350
450
650
Max. medium temperature [°C]:
100
350
450
650
D
A
With disc clearance
With stop bar
DKR · Edition 12.10
16
5 Project planning information
5 .1 Installation
The butterfly valve must be installed in-between two flanges
in accordance with EN 1092, PN 16.
The length of the inlet and outlet section should be 5 x DN.
For the design of the pipe, it is advisable not to exceed a flow
velocity of 30 m/s, see – [Flow velocities in pipes – p. 17].
Installation position
The unit can be installed in any position.
DKR..AMDN ≥ 200M
For butterfly valves DKR with a nominal size of DN ≥ 200, we
recommend installing the acutator in a vertical pipe. For but-
terfly valves with stop bars (DKR..A), we recommend installing
them in a vertical pipe and selecting the direction of flow from
bottom to top in order to prevent dirt accumulating on the stop
bar and to ensure that the valve closes tightly.
If the valve is used with hot air, the pipe should be adequately
insulated so as to reduce the ambient temperature. The flanges
and the butterfly valve DKR must be kept free of insulating
material. Install the butterfly valve in such a way that rising hot
air does not circulate around the actuator, using the optional
attachment set with heat deflector, if required, see – [Heat
deflector – p. 23].
In conjunction with the butterfly valve DKR, the actuator can be
used for hot air of up to 250°C. When using the attachment set
with heat deflector, the actuator can be used in temperatures
of up to 650°C.
Butterfly valve DKR and gear motor GT 50 are supplied sepa-
rately or assembled.
DKR · Edition 12.10
17Project planning information
5 .2 Flow velocities in pipes
It is recommended that flow velocities of 30 m/s are not ex-
ceeded when using the valve on thermoprocessing equipment.
The details on the internal diameter correspond to the conven-
tional dimensions for gas pipes as stipulated in the standard
EN 10220. Different cross-sections will result in flow velocities
that differ correspondingly.
2